AGENDA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Puklic Comment

Richmond, Vvirgioia

Juna 21, 1990
10:00 a.m.

Action on Hinutes of Heeting of march 15, 1990

Action on Permits Isgued and Canceled from May 1, 1990 through

may 31, 1990

Action on Additlions, Abandonments or Other changes in the
Secendary System from April 20, 1990 to May 22, 1930

Action on Discontinuances from the Secondary System: Franklin and

Southampton Counkies

Action on Addition to the Primary Systen: Greepsville County

City Street Mileage

Action on Bids Received May 12, 1999

Consultant Agreement:

Canzultant Agraapent:

Congultant Agreemant:

Statewida Photogrammetric Ground Control
Survey and Supporting Survay Activities

Hiennial Agreement

Talbot snd Associates

Route 29 - Albemarle County

Proj. 6029-002-122,PE100

Supplemental Agreement $ 1 for revision in
scope of services

Everdrup Corporation

Foute 58 - Lag County

Proj. D{058-D52-El8,FE1Q1,c501

Congultant services to ptovide complete
tight of way and censtruction plans,
desigqn year traffic data, bridge plane,
cultural resource survey and geotechnical
investigations

Amneric¢an Engineers



Consul tant

congultant

fonsultant

consultant

Consultank

Consultant

Cansultant

Agreement:

Agresmant:

Agreement:

Agreement:

Agreement:

Agreament:

Agreement:

Eoute 58 (under Elizabeth River) - Retrofit
of the Kidtown Tunnel

Citimse of Morfolk and Fortsmouth

Froj. {acct. Rec. No.) 0247-%072

supplemental hgreement # 1 for revision in
scope of services

Parsong, Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglas,
Ioc.

Route 58 - Patrick County

Froj. 6058-070-110,PE1¢1

supplemental Agreesment % 1 for revision in
scope of services

Johnson, Mirmiran and Thompson

Boute I-66 (Interim HOV Lansag) — Fairfax
County

Prod. 0066-029%-116,PEL101

Supplemental Agresment § 1 for revision in
gcope of mervices

pareons, Brinckerhoff, Ouade and Douglas,
Inc.

Route I-85 - Prince George Co.

Froj. 0095-074-004,PE10D2 .

ranaultant services to provide complets
location surveys, construction plang and
construcktion services

auctin Brockenbrough apd Associates

gRouta 234 — Prince William County

Proj. 6234-076-112,PE100

Supplenental Agreement # 3 for revision in
scope of services

Sverdrup Corporation

Route I-264 - City af Nocfalk

Proj. 0264-122-104,P654,0655,B666,R67%

Fad. Froj. Ho. I-254-6{334)277

Supplemental Agreement § 3 for revision in
acopa of services

C. E. Maguire, Inc.

Foute 510 — Pringe William County
Route 540 - Prince William County
Proj., DEL0-076-1B2, C501
DE4AR=-076-252,C501,CH02,C503
Supplemental Agreement # 3 for revigion in
scope of gervices
Johnson, Mirmiran and Thompson



cansultant Agresment:

Consultant Agreemant:

rairfax County Parkway and Franccnla-
springfield Parkway - PFaicfax County

Proj. ROGD-029-249,PE1Q5,PELDGE

Supplemantal Agreement # 6 for revision in
scope of sarvicaeg

Sverdrup Carporation

Fairfax County Parkway — Falrfax County

Praj. RO00-029-24%,PE103,PE104

Supplemental Agreemant # 7 for revision in
scope of gervices

Byrd, Tallamy, MacDonald and Lewls
{division of Wilbur Bmith and Associates)

10. Locatioan: Route 460 Corridor Study- Montgomery County
Prod. G6460-060-128,PR100
11. Locakion Reoute 1 (Jafferscn Davig Highway) - Prince wWilliam
&k Daslgn: County
Proj. O00L-8T76-532,M501
Fr: 0.15 Mi. N. Int. Houte £19 E.
Ta: 0.17 Mi. §. Int. Route 519 E.
Location Route 58 (Souith Eill Bypass} - ¥Mecklenburg County
£ Degign: Proj. 6058A-D58-F23,PELGO
Fr: 1.9 Hi. South af the 5.C0.L. of Scuth BHill
Tu: 1.2 Mi. E. of Route I-A5
Laocatioen Route 648 {Shelton Shop Road) - Stafford County
4% Design; Proj. 0648-089-194,C501
Fed. Proj. B5-2701( )
Fr: Int. Route 527
To: 0.21 Mi. W. Int. Route &10
Location Port Republie Road -~ City cof Harrlsonburg
& Design: Proj. U000~-115-106,C501
Fed. Proj. HB-511i5%( )
Fr: Inkt. 8., Maln Street (Route L1)
To: 0.11 Mi. W. Int. Route 81
Location Glade Road -~ Town of Blacksburg
E Design: Proj.. U000-150-106,C501
Fr: 0.04 Ri. West of Boawood Drive
To: Univereity Clty Boulevard
12, BResolution: John Relfe Parkway - Henrice and Gaschland Counties
13. Break in Limited Access: Route 250 Bypaas — City of

Charlottaesville



id.

15.

15,

17.

15.

13.

Conveyances: Route 13 - City of Chegapeaks
Route 21 Bland County
Route 58 - Carrell County

Rout= 35 - Hanover County

rhrough Truck Bestriction: Route 3679 - Fairfax County
{Fing Arthur and Holly Enads]

Free Passage on Certain Toll Pacilities for Specific Designated
Handicapped Fersons

Naming of Bridge: Chasterfield County
Bridge over the C5X Railroad on Route 36
"The §5%th Parachute Infantry Battalion
Airhorne Msmerial Bridge"”

Naming of Bridge: Waghington County
Rcute 725 over the Laurel Creck
"william Lane Dunn Bridge"

Industrial Access: Botetourt Ceounty
Proj. 1459-011-227,M501
Bastpark Commerce Center
[Technaflow, Inc.}

Industrial Access; City of Emparis
Proj. DODO-109-1{4,C501
Southside Lumber Company, I0c,.

Industrial Access: Chegterfield County

fAmended Allccation) Froj. 0931-020-268,M501
Buffin Mill Industrial Patk
{Colonial Markle Products, Inc.)

Industrial Access: Spotsylvania County

{Partial Deallocatien) Proj. 0770-088-238,K501
The Hollinger Corporation
(Leonard Industrial park)

Recreational Access: Clty of Charlottesville
Froj. 9999-104-245,.m501
KcIntire Park

Rer:reational Acceas: <Clarke County
Proj. 0750-021-139 ,M501
The State Arboretum of Virginia

Recreational Access: Patrlick County
Frod. 0B995-070-231,M501
Fatrick Springs Park



20,

21.
22,
23,

24.

Railrocad ACcCess:

Railroad Access:

Rallcrcad ACceRE:

Rajilroad Access:

FY 1990-91 Annual

Mecklenburg County
Mecklenburg Cogeneration Limited Partership

All=ghany County
Westvaco Corperation

Hanover County
Richpond MNewspapéra, INC.

Henricve County
Richmond Business Centre Associates

Budgat

pulles Toll Road BOV Deaignation

New Business

Adiaurn



MINUTES
or
FEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Rickmond, virginia
June 21, 199D
10:00 &.m.

The monthly mesting of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Board Room of
the Department of Transportatlion at 1401 E. Bzoad
ftreet, Richmond, virginia on June 21, 1990 at
10:00 a.m. The Chairman, Mr. Jahn G. Milliken,
prosided.

Prgsent: Meeers. Milliken, Fethtwel, Waldman,
Kelly, Musselvwhite, Samlley, Quicke, Bacon, Bowlette,
Malbon, and Warnet and Dr. Thonas.

abgent: Meszszre. Candler, Humphreys, and
HMastracco and ®rs,. Rincheloe,

Acticon on the resolution for the John Rolfe
Parkway, Hsanrleo and Goochland Counties, was placed
aa tha firat item on the agenda.

Eoved by Mr. Duicke, seconded by
Nr. Mueselwhite, that

WHEREAS, on August 14, 1988, the Commenwealth
Transpoctation Board approved the location corridoec
of Route 288; and

WHEREAS, on April 20, 1989 the Commonwsalth
Traneportation Board resffirmed iks August 18, 1983
decisicon on the location corrider of Route 2EB and
refuped a request for a rehearing on the location
decizlon; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
agreed on April 20, 1989 tn etudy the location and
design of the John Rolfe Parkway to be constructed ap
a joint State /Henrico County facility; and



5/21/90

WHEREARS, it ia the sense of the Board that many
cltizen groups and othetr otrganizations are concerned
that the study on the location and degign of the John
Rolfs Parkway le just a recongidecation of Alternata
6B Modifled of the proposed Route 288; and

WEEREAS, 1t i the pomition of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board that the location and design
decigiong associated with the John Rolfs Parkway are
future decisions and pot a reconsideration of the
declgions already wmade in the past with regard tc the
Routsa 288 Corridor;

NOM, THEREFORE, BEI IT RESOLVED, that it is the
poesition of the Commonwealth Transpurtation Board
that the atudiea of alternatives faor the John Rolfe
Packway shall not ha & reconsideration of Alternate
5B Modified of proposed Rouke 288; and

BE IT FORTHER RESOLVED, that the location and
design decisionz that may ultimatgly he assoclateq
with the John Rolfe Patkway aot constitute a
racongideration of the decisions already made with
regard to the Route 288 Corrider,

BEE IT FURTHEER RESOLVED, that the studieaz are to
be conduested In accordance with VDOT Ragquirements and
Standards for parkway facllities and irn kesping with
Eenrico County's John Rolfe Parkway Planning.

Maotion carried.

O motion of Dr. Thomap, secondad by Mr. Eelly,
the minutes of the mesting of Earch 15, 1990 were
approved,

On motion of Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
pernits ipsued and canceled Erom May 1, 1990 through
May 31, 1990, inclueive, a@ shown by the recorde of
the Department, were approved.

Meved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomaa, that
the Board approve additiona and abandonments to the
* Secondary System from April 20, 1990 to May 22, 1990,
inclusive, as shown by the records of the Department.

Motion carried.



&/21/50
Moaved by Ar., Bacon, ascanded by Dr., Thomas, thak

WHEREARS, by ptoper regolution, the Board of
Suparvimarse of Frankllin and Southamptarn Counties have
cequastad that certain roads whith no longer serve as
public necesslities be discontinued as parts of the
Becondary syetem of Highwayss

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that pursuant to
Baction 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginle of 1950, as
amanded, the fovllowing reads acre discontinued as
parte of tha Secondary System of Highwaye, sffective
this dats,

Franklin County - Route 635 - From Station
418 + 00 to Etation 242 + 00 0.48 Mi.

Southampton County = Rouke 594 = From Station
10 + 00 to fStation 15 + 0D 0.08 Ni.

Motlon carelad.
Moved by HMr. Baccn, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAE, with regpect to the completion of
gconstruction on the entire mection of the facility in
Busiex County serving the Department of Corrections
in Greensville County, and in accocrdance with
recommandations by our Department of Transportatlon
Engineerns, it i3 deemod necepsacy to add said route
Eection to the Primary Aystem of Highways and to
eatablish the route marker designation preparatory
for signing; and

WHEREAS, sald section, beginning on U. E. Route
301 =outh of the Town of Jarratt and axtending D.38
mile west of U, 5. Route 301L, will ultimately be the
entrance to the Department of Corrections® Multiple
Paclillty Complex in Greensville Countys

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT REBDLVED, that the
Conmonwealth Transportation Board in accordance with
authority entrusted under Section 33,1-34 of the Code
of Virginia, a5 amended, dose hereby add to the
Primary System of Highways the 0.38 mile facility in
Bussex County, as Adescribed herein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQOLVED, that thig route, as
descrikgd, shall be designated ag State Route 397.

Motion varried.



6/21 90
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Traneportation Board
is authorisged under Section 33.1-41.,1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve paymente to cltiee
and certaln towng for straet maintanance purposes;
and

WHEREAB, carkain Principml=Minor Artarial Raads,
Collewctor Roads and Local Streets within the
corpocate limitg of the Town of Christimnsburg are
wligible for such payment; and,

WHEREAS5, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of
Christiansburg, f&r maintenance paynants on Local
Strestn and Ainor Arterial Ropds mesting the raquirsd
critaciay

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE ET RESOLVEDR, that gquartsrcly
paymants to the Town of Chrigtiansburg, for Local
Strestz and Minor Artetial Rcads be increased by .80
centerline miles. This increase isa A result of
additione of Logcal Streets and Minor Arterial Roads
a5 described oo tabuleticn sheete numbered 1 through
2 for the Town of Chrietiangburg dated April 9, 1990.

The tabulation sheete are on file 1n the
Department’s Urban Divieion.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 0.12
mile increases the total mileage to §.23 centarline
miles of approved roads subject to maintenance
paynents.

The Local Street additicons totaling &.28 miles
increazes the totel mileage to 70.65 cventerline amiles
of approved streets subject to maintsnance payments.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr., Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
is auntharized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as anmsnded, to approve paymsnte ta citiag
and certain towns for street maintenance purposes;
and



6/21/90

WHERERE, certain Principal-minor Arterial Roads,
Collactor Roads and Local Streets within the
corporate limite of the City of Danville are eligible
for such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, requent is made by the City of Canville,
for maintenanee payments on Loecal Strests meeting the
required criteria;

NOW, TREREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that guartarly
paymente to the City of Danville, for Local Streets
be increased by 1,08 centerline mllee. This increase
i a result of additions of Local Btreets as
desecribad on tabulation asheet number 1 for the Clity
of Danville dated April 12, 1594,

The tabulation sheet ia on file in the
Departmentts Urban Diviszion.

The Loval Streest additions totaling 1.08 wmiles
increager the total mileage to 172.48 centearline
miles of approved etreete subject to maintenance

paymenta.

Motion carried.

Moved by ¥r. Bacon, eeconded by Dr. Thomas., that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranepoctation Board
is awthorized under EBection 33.1-41.1 of the Ccode of
Virginia, as amended, te apprave payments to citisee
and cectain towns for strest maintenance purposees;
and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Ninor Rrterial Rnadas,
Collactor Roads and Local Etreets within the
corporate limite of the City of Franklin are eligible
far such payment:; and

WHERBAS, under the authority of section
33.1-41.1, ragueat is mada by the City of Franklin,
for maintapance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required critariag

MOW, THEREREFORE, BFE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly
payments to the City of Pranklin, for Local Streets
be increased by 0.73 centerline mile. This increaar
is a result of additions of Local Streeta as
described on tabulation sheaet number 1 far the City
pf Franklin dated may 17, 1990.



6/21,/90

The babulatlon shest iz on file in the
Department’s Drban blvision.

The Local Street addition toteling 0.71 mile
increagses the total mileage to 25.08 centerline miles
of approvad atreetz subject to maintenance payments.

Motion carriad.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seccnded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAL, tha Commonwealkth Transportation Board
i2 anthoriged under Eection 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended, Lo approve payments to cities
nnﬁ cartain towns for etreet maintenance purposes;
aAn

WHEREAY, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
collector Roads and Local Straets within the
corporats limits of the Town of Leeaburg are sligible
for such payment; and

WHEBREAE, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the Town of Leasburyg,
for maintenance payments on Local 8Streets mesting the
requirad critecia;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLVED, Lhat quarterly
pAynents to the Town of Leegburg, fpr Local 3treets
be increased by 0.58 centerline mile. This increaae
is a cepult of additions of Local Etreets as
deseribed on tabulation ashest number 1 for the Town
of Lesgburg dated April 13, 1990.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department’s Ucban Divisieon,

The Local Street additions totaling 0.58 mile
increases the total milesge ta 30.14 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to malntenance paymants.

mation sarried.
Moved by Mr. Bacan, ssconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WEEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Board
ie authorised undar Sectien 33.1-41.1 of the Cods af
virginia, as amended, to appréve peyments to cities
ang certain towns for satreet anintenance purposes;
an



6/21,90

WHERBAS, certain Principal-Hinsr Arterlal Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Strests within the
corporate limite of the City of Newport News arg
eligible far such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reagquest 18 made by the City of Newport
News, for maintanance payments on Local Streste
meating the regquired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly
payments to the City of Newport News, for Local
Etrests incrwased by 6.48 centerline miles. This
increage 15 a result of additions of Local Btreets ae
described on tabulation gheets numbered 1 through 3
for the City of Newpcrt News dated April 16, 1990,

The tabulation sheets are on f£ile in the
Department’s Urban Divixion.

The Local Strest pdditiong totaling 6.48 miles
increages the total nileage to 228.58 centaerline
milesz of mpproved streets subject to maintenance
payments.,

Mption carrled.
Movead by Mr. Bacen, seconded by pr. Thomag, that

WEBREARE, the commanwealth Transpertation Beocard
ig authorized under Section 33,1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginie, as amended, te approve paynents bto eities
and certain towna for atrest maintenance purposss;
and

WHEREAS, cectain Principal-Minor Arterial BRoadg,
Collecter Roads and Local 8treete within tha
corporate limits of tha City of Bouth Boston are
eligible for such payment; and

WHEREAS, under tha authority of Ssction
33.1-41.1, requeat is made by the City of 5cuth
Boston for maintenance paynenta on Local Etreets
mepgting the reaquired criterciap

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
paynantg ko the City of Secuth Boston, for Loeal
Streatg be increased by 0.15 centerline mila. This
increpew 1§ a repult aof pdditions of Local Streets as
desccibad on takulatiaon shest nunber 1 For the City
cf South Boston dated March 16, 1950.



6/21/90

The tabulmtion sheeat ig on file in the
Department’s Urban Divigion.

The Local Streat additions totaling 0.15 mile
inereages the total mileage to 34.087 centerline wmilles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas. that

WHEREAE, the Comnmonwealth Transportation Board
ia muthorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended, tc approve payments to clties
and certain towns for etreet maintenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collactor Roads and Local Strests within tha
corpocrate limite of the City of Williameburg are
eligible for such payment; and

WHEREAY, undet the avthority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguwaest is made Ly the City of
Williameburg, for maintenance payments on Local
Btraste neating the reguired criteriag

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly
payments te the City of Williamsburg, for Local
Etreets be increased by 0.37 centerline mile. This
increass ia a regult of additions of Local Strests ap
described on tabulation sheet number 1 ¥or the Clty
of Williamaburg dated March 20, 1990,

The tabulation csheet 1 ot £ile in the
Departwent’s Urban Divislon.

Tha Local 8treet additicns totaling 0.37 mile
increasees the total milaage to 25.09 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments.

Mokion carried.

Moved by Mr, Fugselwhite, paconded by
Dr. Thomas, that the Board approve the hids received
Hay 22, 1990 listed for award on the attached sheets
numbered BA through 60 and authorize execution of
contracts by the Deputy Commissionsr or Chief
Inglnegr, and approve rejection of thoes bide lleted
for rejection and authorise readverticement.

Motion carried.



{2} s1g ¥4 P

sslumpanyap “1poa) *W i i)

IS g ey Taang d peny
I 0 03]

g R B R TR N

R B TR LT GT{Sh }2-r99-uI
o T+ IRSYEI01-105-i5Eh
B "SI ICE I CH'MMR'S ML % I RT0 R 1% Ry |
A L W R VISHDD KSIEMI IO P R ]S PR RIY MY M8 R TO1-IC-POB BOLTTOOR W-ITD 2
L
=4
{2) 90 0¥ (L) e w3
Praponp eaouEr] tapesEig anbic qaleeing
ey sy 'eaane] 2wy cae) jpmpley
(] ET(80E e 2301 -0E-
de) ey "aaneny ung e} JIvTY 6%
Hopan 4 5113 g e AN ]
¥ TR W5 ey 3 T RIS AN D
MER'DYIS » EIS § RHILGAGND MOILMRILSHKO BIMGTIL DeW 6 D o R ERY W] A SHYII-ELIv000 UarioE WEYY S
S1MGH AMISALNE
e WAL M
g - } |
a1 WY it WA L E ] Enin Uy G 1AM N 53 T

0661 "I MM 930130 B



U LR PO TR

[ TH 4y InLey 1
00" Thi 'EARt ¥ D WD TR W TNR1RIT) FLALi & -3 MAOeEE M S
"Ipise] q bpamapg taweg iy
1 e) juky sy .ﬂ
Uh 'HDNRD Y T 1) vaeep e
HaEsi's ) HOLIVNOME) DORMOd  ITEW Bl g W] iy ] Oi-t-d  BHEPIECH WOE-ZNT b
HIE0Y Ahdaw] HE JEEMLL
LA ELTILT
OF "NHOC MIEWD NN ] (NI )
50914009 6 Wi SHOLVNELND AL W WY AIEIL T AT ey 0 WEYAV-EL6-3000 GUTPYOOS W01 €
018 L TR
| 1 ‘I
CHE ™ [ TR ) N R ENI L BN 1031 08d LRIND SN Tl

D561 'IZ MMM 313034 S8



dlvlay 'samy "2EK)
1,4 UEIAA] Y WUARADG4 el v

O "CRGEM IR w3 fep
WOy S | 'SHEEHAUKD OLIWUY RAND B W 9 Wy W -3 DAIERE Q1SS
L LR LR
M WOt {ymE) P gy
06 'BiL' IS4 4 WD TMRRNTAHIL Oew JALE] wnighLEE] Y WY Ry JRHQIA]] n 0s-8Hi7 0SWSIE  HOE]
[
4O
1IN J UL ey
yamey w | 1N samnyy
T L) RINY A 15 Y W
[l i S D MR AT MW S5 VR O NN I WS T I S% TH K DE-Ui-M1 BSLiPHE T4
CHUE L UL
b “HOIHT g gy
WIESE b ] WO ATRIE BN TR L LTED T TR B 1) $5-00-l ESDOMNE fdnl
] AL Ror
L 1 N
{8 m L HLEALNED SO LU ] g TEMM LGI00M IRIN0D CHR W

CRAD '22 AWM 030130 SEIA




dopiai ") Bay 3 ainday i

) ying 10305 SBT3 7800
Al "SNESTROLIN CUTRE LR L FULRT IR 1SR T02-300- 1900
0452 2ECS 9 Hl B EEw BB hRY v 1 R W 10852107-300-T000 OSOICHOE  GEST 27
Inpubap hary Zred] Cinmdly RJRYARAEIMENG nDn
8 Doy iwm) 10y
0 'SEL" I8TH : | "ML "SIDIMALNG JIUMILY TR R R LN B s oela-Set=6 L3GIS3E ST 11
HE Yy
JoE VEUpAdNY CDNY RN L B4 ROR
djma) iy L 105 2§ -GRO-000
M SINSTRDLN AMTN MR °4 CH 4 08 "M 1 THES* TH0Z-S60- T80
00 'TIR"KILS 9 WY W ML) Bajqu)g 8 000 g daae 1y Yy [ THS'OMO0-560-TR00 #SISNE TSI 41
sn AL B
] ] L
L1 m ™ LRI NS K10 "1 B L0 LHNINDD "N "I




IR I LU R TL L R |
W BN g i)
oEMicas 1 WS 1 E0) WILRAISHD) e LJarm whpdmay Ju iy -1 B8] MM oE-IE-0d EECICHE LTS
‘Supiny ERag | PUBSSIYINY
W NN L GU LR UL
QS ] MEATHNT T DAN N YMBY g G Nl 5§ TS 'PLOZ-EDN-GR00 ASADGEE ST St
[+1]
1]
-1y "3y JuNay
X W\E Ay gy
00'DME'SUE S M BRI SMUNIW TR LA LIAFY WONUANY Y dWAL I ) e gy el DE-ti-d THIEHE  9IST M
ivjUaf W (W] 15 gB-|
14 sl Supapy p» 3)) t
mPE'ms £ Tk ik IEUTE TR ] (LTI LT T - | 06455 GSITIE oY O
i ] n
& 1 ™
an m ™ RN IR [T m LEAK A0 OPHAD 330 M

#5077 LA @h1 30N S



kg Gayes
L3mE) Py
WY NG - 5 T W
8

W 4TIETIIN UL El sl T TARA "MOS-FEG-LID0
N "Ml 'a¥ [ ] HUNNIE DI ] "W E'T My L 100N "CU5-PEN-L000 SHETOOE bOG-ID1 £
S L] iy g Wiz lE dpy =
Wi “hoLsadE fymey vndy {300 )1-250-53H
SrELY WK CBIEHDY HDS R ETRRE N STIRD IR R I LT - ORI 'VIS-L0C-0C20  ZWBESD0E biS-B 7
BREONLAN]) 0PI IS
M "ERDEN Iamy &1
Y W0 LIS TERSID 1804 [r ] MWKl N 1Er " FSEL-LEO-H00 9505408 el
SLO30N AENIS
S 33
0 1 ™
i M ‘™ HOL ALY [ E ] HO BN 11| BRI L0 RN S

BEGT 77 hbit T3N3 S01M



"] iy Huling k2
[T Iyne) &)y L]
M D U0 SALd ], LB LT il B0 BALErTE b
A My LNPRIyLEg
"1.0) HRa ] iy M
B " TI0KNM b1y O IOy ik g
g Bl R E L] L R AL R LT ELLTIR L~ ] 7] 0B-Xi-l GSTErG [11];
k|
T 08] {wpsy "aedne) aneg 0RDg 3 mplsy
Lpae) Livumn 11, ;|
B L3 D Niadub EAE 3N W RG] 105 201 -E50-AE 10
‘B TUT N1 W n LMee i g Y I 2D ey 1] LS 'SOT-S50-8ET) CRGHTO06 WOR-SbL
HU
X 1 ™
' Tl 1] RHB MOL14301 3l BN 13 D) "5 "Ml

0550 'ZZ AiW @D SI4



“opiae] § ] Jimpiiy
G BEINRY BN R TN Hieady

Ny MY
% ‘T i 4 RN CE WIS et
WP 2 VRN WA LER Sl W g g2 J0CYWI-5L-6I0  TMESDOGE  B06-EE
ELE L
Qe EPREh] kg T YW Y PG -
tyxhey dyla aawy =
U 'R "M} DA MR FRE N W
SOy 4 WALl Mivmk T (02 Yl wg ™y @ 03l LI 1% 8
Mg )
Y Y ki oty iR Y g . g
djonsy waylonyy sy
LT R RN R R
L N W T NSO ML) N e MU TCHRY Wy g bE-35-4d DSEIENE g% &
s il WO
% [} '
GEEt M [Fw T A0 | 2 BUIE L5808 IRLED 4 R

%6l ‘I o8 ¥RIndy s



Pion] ] ey e g iy
dyaay L3139 namep

o RS TIER Grh YR U W 'HEITD el
00°CHD ' LN E 0D A0NHAINDD SIS RAEEM ST ET LY e Rl L L | [/ oS MOT-Lhi=1E00  GSEEM 206 BBrl i1
RIWAIG | 90T CE3Y (WNK) “a3medly
n] 3{vedny 'aaibE) dik] C3E) L dy —
dyma) wgln) ey L)
o ENEEDR 9051 N3 101 Cdexd W LD i)
L E "0 HISHED BOIEWM 1AM SOLE AR IR A S NI ey o O T0S-T00-4pE0 EHEITO0E Meo-D1T 1T
day jmdny
S 1A YRR hing o) jpeediy
KJUnNy i padgtaygy
W “ITUNMN (AR LT BT - U | (901 )Z-0v0-5
il ] 4 L V0D BMLIDGEERE) ALY 1R PEL NI CPUL Y CHOTERD iwdy 1] TOGW' SES-O70-9200 THEEOODE  WG-BE D1
bt L F
E ] 1 N
1id M1 ™ WL RN W31 L “1ilH L L IRt T T

OBBT ‘ZI M 4n!TIAA SO



fupiy g g vbis apw)
LT ]

B "R {afta 1 11 SR MpB{OR})
OSWEMNE 6 0 LMY SN BN AR TR B L LT CTR 064" Z01-190-)I  ELEOYOO6 WOE-EOT I
Ty

vin] 1Y M M ) i
i §o 131)
B TN O NN R e BEN ) 11§

WY U WE T MG MILFISED EnMNE Ol o Hg U] R CHTET s WO IN-I-MTD CHBOIONE RGO T
SLAMA KRN
J
== ]
vyl B | 10N Ling gy
Aty
e 111 ) VR R IRELD Gl
oL * D MILMUND ATHE 1A M S INEITD imyy BN WO T-E20C7T SELIGIEE A1 fT
i1 ] AL N0
E ) "I
aIn AN o HOL NG OEI sm g FNN i3 LMAIENGC 5N SR .

G&51 *12 M ORITER SUE



il Jimin =]
NG BAINY ] BAIMY Neag A jympday L] 10N T0L-CT0-05%0
W OO AN} M TN fin | 105K ' Sad~E H=ZE 50
[ hericle 11 I SHI " ULSH0D [+ LLLIEL LI "B IEa'sel-ST-00% IXTed AL |
SING DRI
sy "N M) =
g vinikg 40 031)
# "EEN (JLT LT L |
5 N5 Cob g "1 'L LY D i Pl Saapnadipy] wy i3 0e-¥-ad TSTIREG YIST F
"ig 7 aedis atwuy
tlaj pLWBY EIRE) SEW) 'DRE] ) My
FEAMER] J8 WAI]
& 'SAORE Ml [yaaye] D5 'S IR WY M ity |
MIR'TI'S £ SN0 AN TARSIE) D [ ] oW AL M CEN] S I 30 ey " IS S01-BR1-100 MBTO0E WOE-BE ¢
SCIR HAAL 0N
n 4 ‘"
4 M ™ ML ERTY OEE WiEm "IN EONN L3008 L HRIRNS "5 ‘Wi

65T 'T MR I e



W) N

IEUEIL R R R E T L
LU T

TN N CH WD )

R TIR TR E R LTV -
015N ] 1053 WZ-200-15%0
dusEs W OLNAND WA DR LRI B R L I - 1080 ' QZ-200-M50  CULEDAOG WG B
{67y agmjday ypdng g saine) Mavy aBEy
"
{tre )
di] J|wpty 4513 Ba0g ONN) g Wdap
Lymey mumpsy
14 R W NS e =
R R TR
[ 174
HE "ALIZ HIBLENN . I ST ST TR | 105A "S2i- S T8-ET50
LL W65 BT ] ‘W B SIS HETZ MMy INGH'SBd-E10-7200 GAZCOONS OMG-2E
aniuny 1Ny by
L LR U UL
M IS0 I Y IR
LR TR t WL UG MW TGN BN B s BT LI L TTR ] IG'RCT-S0-1E50 SvE MY T
sil4 AL Sk
0 ] ™
€l M ™ MNP [T KI1L8301 ‘304 PO DArsY WU YR TR

#6ET ‘71 MM ST U



'5 Wity § ninw) ang By
SR Y g ] § w) ey

#h EIRIn 0GL o3 Wi CH WL (el TOEH"TTd-281-R11
&L S50 N i I Miat DT BN [ TR I U T T 1 4 TOCHIn-EE0-0zIT TEMIO0E M-I &
PR EIL R
djoamy iysy namep S
N 'SEESMITIN 1Lt Bl L] &=
0 "S96 DG4 4 H 'O NND NI e ZE Ry oMMy S 'WED'T Wy W TOOI'MET-0-115 WHO0E W-p01 9
RN L LR L L
iqveny pEwgyang
n "N GC7 "M 'S0 W (M EESCR el ol
o 70D B 'Wwmrng e [ ET I T T ¢ T0 L 1-4ED-1700 SUEGEHE ¥OE-DNN S
sin 3dat O
1 ] '™
] 1] T ] b LT -] HO! L it

DN DA DN 33 C3r

OBRT 37 M WINTN SIE



o) ‘sawy Jivpdiy 3 BsIe) Mk "y

iy prmary
W BTN LSS TR YR T ) B
. 1 W CSEE R DG 1T Oem 09 A ISR My M WGS-S0 MZEOCE WE-ITT 01
sbvejuig ¢ *|§ MY wsaan) aveg Sy
fyuny wpmadegylg =
o S LR EVRE TR =
o rErENs G Ml CUSHD WER BN PR UEN T L TIEVSLI-KO-Gi0 TUHIG WE-T1 &
o] {0iny | Ha) g My
dLyary Wy
o ITISENTY [ B L B BT W BT
QTSR © WM WD A e OO "1 sy EM WGHMIZIR0-6190  [LODMG 0601 1§
004 AL TR
F t o
e M WLISILE MM K011 20 RN LN08 LGN S W

OERE 'TT MR S BTIE



g kI 36 0017 9)dY] | )
Eyuae) pasipy avk|ig

h e oy T R
3 T T Ml 0 WHIRLND ST CECERT: R E-E-dN ZEeME WM
L5 Heydty § asiaag g Uy
Fmay puR Al M
T T ET79 'm3yd “IM1 W iy IEE )
[y r THE RS Y LN 1T W #19 "W U3 CIN ML ey 93 TS SI1-960-30%0 FLEVEA0E #6511 IT
g dieLINg
B dep 1WAy faraRn) BeRy AN JyMdRY
dymegy pHY
b "VDAEVINSLOE I "Hy e Lk
56 150 'Y 8 Ml VMRS T UNT Y L L] L9 T #29 ‘iagy pa] T VI QAT ey 5 TEISLT-CON-H790 TWILO0E WOR-¥[T W
| | 211 R
A 1 "IN
1L &N '™ NLNLIND ORI [ [T ] 1 M IR T e ]

0681 ‘T A 3613TH S



(LN

LR

LNan

‘1§ 3194y § sineg asug <okly

vy wyshoy
B "N 0O RN IS My
WA YR 7Y a W Ny

178 MRS T A B Ry
djN] Lf |y
X5 VE 7 0T - S
WYY - AW
W SN L &Y MY W - N
Wy CNE R I T - LY ey

'S JWE 7 M) sy ey
L wiipny
dELCHY DR CWI B - 5
M WE - L VR e
™ALk Do L T - 05 Y
VP et SENE D PR W'D - LDE N gy

168
(44}

RO%-0SEM-B0 YSORRME  OMF oI

oy
TOGH 'SLg-E00-TER0 =
WSK'SIRE0-LTA) ERENAE AN O

Tl SEI-LE0- T TN
WS- B X2 )

gin

dug

LUV
1
SRR SN WO L0k}

! DO LN DR e W

fES5 "2 Aw Dni30m S8



] §misy pun
121MNE uivyg pen 1 s il
g aqemkg
BT TN R CHN AT - T
WS Ry - S M )

Hl

W ' NAEE 5T "4 "3 ' ED - EARN 4B ] [0S " T2-00¢-H9LT
00" 0IT'LES 5 VHL “BOS B ANB Y Y e I B LTIE 1Y Bt L CT I . PN LiZ-00a-LSAT 1SE0GNG D451 6
35 UNG 15 AAMiR deng ikl o
Ly nvpymnddy o
" 1N MR OCH CIHR'T RR) (W
BI-INE'TIEs ) "SI TUOD HOILYMLSME) IEITM  eRw BEA N N WMl ey @ TICH' L4004 TSORNE T T
"1'S Hwy § snine) smmg CiBly
Jyney aye | my
[ HRIE 0] I | .
Ok ' P0G "1 8 ML "I O T (- L LTE I DOOH'BRBIO-RTH0 DOI0GME  posT i
SEN i
0 L] ™
QL ™ HOLYM 1N eI Waimn g W 17310 INEIR) 53wt

6T 'T MM 4N DR e



doj \ivyioy g sang “ably ‘ugvag mpRIp
Lymey svip

" DS 609 @ 3 68N i)
s DITOMME 1N W9 W NED Wy 7 GSKE--TI SE W U
dof sy g ananay ding aney § iy o
g vy
" DS TR EE T
00N b WITHONSGE DN (9 115 WMD) e IO EEZ-G20-4090 MOOIOES DN-001 T
MIPHIY 1S
dyney i)y
105 SN ORI U CHLECHNY S
W o 1 1 06 -L50~100
S S W SR ANINESHD L 019 OW WIS WH WL R W ST e HYI--0T BN WG ®
o AL T
™ Y o
wer LI SN ML W OGO DNTM DNV SRR

K51 “Z% 4 BAITHN SAEY



O "R

TRLJANLYS “IRITT IR Y damdelg
PLYsI dal i)

WIn'es 1 "TH SHIBEE 9 MRAUNIG SN ELMLSD O BIRLIBIT SAMLIW, W, 0E-i-d ESTAMJOR  ERM
CELL L FL L TRL LT
B I INSALLOTAD Py ki)
00GlE'ME S WL CEORE R el ULy, g 06-i40 S0EPNE T
¢}
w
g "8 Iy | el
N ‘Tl P g
00°0OZ‘ZE2S ¢ Ml ''D0 SHELDRUKED T BHILNNW MBS TN LU R IUTEL L 0G-UZ-4 NWHE BT
BIvIiageg Buiyimy qudeaang yu aeiyesy |y
¥ LA PG s
oM H 00 RME R IELU U B Bi-0-Hd YR2ErdE  26M
X0 SIOITTOSIN
S0 AL XM
E | L] ‘™
GRS ™ [ R ] [[F e ML "2 BN D300 LW 53 e

DEET “ZT Atw AShr303M SO0



YIRS I ey g vy

u 'BLA A WY T v ey
WNE'D 1 W D NN SHY o LLLIELSLE LI EL B &-¥0-d CEILHE 1ZET B
jeamnpay | Inpieg
o O "L, W B Y e angee
o516l ' W' ST e PHEEIN] S iy S5 QSTIEME IRl & -
=
go
My pagmf
o T L L
045 200' 184 Z HE AR DM DT e LLUEL LI B | D5-E-df E350GN06 2 GOET ¢
W5 Lymyg ijddy g 'gh] frwung SR cpEeg
" 'SUSEN Py weiBIIp s
-l 1] § A HId RSB LU L) B TR L ] B oS3 MM C
L 1 Ml G0N
] 1 ™™
ai M ™ 1LY 1N [LE i LI Y B0 1730ed LD 53

06E1 “Z2 MM EIN1300M SaIE



au

vl
Wiy NASIAY § PITY 0 ML Y COBH' 10168500
D TR P g COSH 10 1-585-0ME
W ) W RSN SIS DA CITIL D TP WOl IS MBI 6
st 34Al 0N
F ) ‘W
ammn W LT OO HorLon T O LU XRS5 CHE

0BGl "IT M ORIDR M.



56/21/90
Moved By Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Falbon, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implemanting its program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order to
perforn the necepsarcy activitiegp to neet those
objectives for photogrammetric ground contrel survey
and supporting survey activities on 2 statewlide
bagis, it is necessary to supplemsnt its Location and
Degign staff; and

WHEREARS, in accordance with Department Policy
and State Procursment procedures & firm proposal has
been received from Talbot and Assoclates for saild
services; and

WEEREAS, caraful revisv and conaideration has
bhean mada of the scope of work and services regquired
and just compansation hap been establighed for thege
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement; and

NOW, TAEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authcorize the execution of the Agreement with the
firm of Talbot and Associates which establiashes a
compensation of $900,000.00 for services and expenses
neking the marximum total cempengation net to exceed
$900,000.00.

Motion carciad,
Movad by Mr. Bacon, secondsd by Kr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Dapartment currantly has a
Hemorandum of Agqreesement with the fira of Sverdrup
Corporation, and it has baen detecrmined that a change
in the scope of aservices 1ls necessary tc complets the
environnental analyeis of the project cerridor for
project 6029~002-122, PE1OD; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services reguired;, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensgation for these additional services
has Eosan established and i3 outlined in this
Supplesental Agresment HNe. 1.

NOW, THEREFOBE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
autheorize tha exscution of this Supplemental
hgreement and it shall become a part of the orlginal
agresamant which currently haeg a maximum compensation
of %3,077,310.00.



§/21/90

This Supplemsntal Agreement Ko. 1 is in the
anount pf $127,960.00 for services and expenses plus
a nat fee of %¥753.00 making the total for this
supplement %128,713,00, The total mazimum
compansation of the agreement including thies and all
prist supplements 18 now $3,206,023.00,

HMotion carrled.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Er. Kalban, that

WHERBAZ, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implemsnting its program objsctives,
the Department hag determined that in ordar to
perform the activitien to meet those chlectives it is
necegsary to supplement the Location and Dealign
Civision ataff for the prapoeed widening to four
lanes of Eoute 58 from 0.00 miles eapt of Route 694
at Cowan Hill tp D.0% miles east of Boute B79 near
Walker School in Lee County in the Bristol District
to provide complete right of way and construction
plang, design year traffic data, bridge plans,
cultural resource survey, and geotechnical
ilpvastigationg for Projuct 0058-052-218, PE-101,
¢501; and

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department Poliey
and Etate Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been recaived from American Enginesare for said
services; and

WEEREAS, caraful reviaw and consideration has
bketn made of the scope of work and servicea reguired
and just compengation hag bean estabklished for these
gervicee and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreqment ;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the RBoard
authorize the execution of the Agresment with the
Eirm of American Engineers, which establishes a
compensation of $478,241.45 for services and expenses
plue a net fee of $26,350.37 making maximum total
conpensgation nat to exceed 5504,591.82.

Mation carried.
Hoved by Hr. Bacon, sSsconded by Mr. Malbon, that
WEEREAS, the Deparctment curtently has a

Hoemosranduw of Agreement with the ficn of Parsons,
Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglas, and it has been

190



6/21,90

determined that a change in the scope of services is
necaseary to modify the plans and special provisions
and to conpensate the consultant for delays which
were caused by the Department &h the Retrofit of the
Hidtown Tunnel under the Elizabeth River, Accounks
Receivable Mo, 0247-9072, locatad in the Citiss of
Horfolk and Portsmouth; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
gervicea required, a firm propoeal has been received
and just ccmpengation for these additlonal services
haa heaen egtablished and is cutlined in thie
Supplamental Agreement No. 1.

HOW, THEREBEORE, BE IT REESOLVED, that the Board
autherize the execution of this Supplemental
Agresnant and it shall become a part of the original
agreemant which currently hax a maximum compasasation
of $412,419.00.

Tha Supplemental Agreamant Ko, 1 iz in the
amaunt of 523,157 for eervices and expenees plus a
net fee of 52,159.00 minue & contingency reduction of
524,426.00, making the total for this supplement
$690.00. The total maximum compengation af the
Agrsampent including this and all prior supplemantsa is
now $413,305.0Q,

Motiun carried.
Moved by Mr, Bacon, seconded by Mr. NMalben, that

WHEREAS, the Department curtently haz a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Johneon,
Mirmiran and Thompgon, and it has been determined
that a changa in the scope of gervices 15 neceppary
to include the additional man-hours necespary to
revige tha typlical section for the project, to
pravide a shift in the horigontal alignment to reduce
the impact on eximsting atream, and to revise
preliminary bridge plane for Project 6058-070-110,
PE-101; from 0.57 mile northwest of Stuart to 2.013
milas south intersection of Route B in Patrick County
in the Salem District; and

WHEREAS, after careful ceview of the additional
gervices required; a firm propogal has bsen received
and just compengation for thees additional services
has been e#stablished and ie outllined in this
Supplemerntal Agreement MNo. 1;

11



6/21/90

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution cf thiz Supplemental
Agreement and it shall become a part of the original
agreement which currently has a2 maximum compsnsation
of %586,778.61.

This Supplemental Agreement NHe, 1 1e in the
anount of 533,801.89 for pervices and expenees plup a
nat fae of 53,A52.47 making the total for this
supplament 537,664.36. The total saxinum
compankation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements ls now 5624,442.97.

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by mr, Malkon, that

WHEREAS, the Departasnt currently has a
femacandun of Agreemant with the firm of Parxons,
Brincherhoff, Quade and Douglas, Inc., and it has
baen determined thet a change in the scops of
services is necesaary to study comt sffective
alternatives to the original scope 4f Ehe project and
to provide thae engineering services required to
incorporate the cresulte of the study for
00&6-029-116, PE-101; Northern Virginia District,
Fairfax County: and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services regquired, a firm proposal hae been recelved
and just compensation for these additional services
haa been established and are cutlined in thie
Supplemental Agresment Ho. 1) and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental
Agresement and it shall becoma a part of the original
agreament which currently has a saxinun compenggtion
of 31,053,110.36. '

This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 ig in the
amount of $545&,754,51 for services and expensse plus
2 net fee of $39,716.78 making the total for this
gupplement $4%96,471.29. The total maximum
compangation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements is now 51,549 ,581.65,

Motion carried.

12



6/21 /90

an motion by Mr. Kelly, saconded by Mr. Quicke,
action an the conmsultant agresment far Intsratats
Route 95 in Prince George County,
Project 0095=074-004, PE1OZ was deferred.

Moved by Mr. Pacon, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandun of Agreement with the filrm of Sverdrup
corpotation, and it has been determined that a change
in the scope of sarvices ik necessary to relacate
I-66 Interchange, additional hours for decign
public hearing, improvemsnts outside surveyed area
for Nokesville Road, Clover Hill Rond and Dumphries
Road Interchangee and revised Clover Hill Interchanga
for Prolect 6234-0756-112, PE-100; and

WHEREAS, atter careful review pof the additional
asrvices required, a firm proposal has besn recelved
and juat compensation for these additional egervices
has bean astablished and i3 cutlined in this
Supplemsnktal Agqreement No. 3;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, that the Board
avthorlze the execution of this Supplemental
Agregment and it shall becoms a part of the original
agregmant which currently hae & maximum compengation
of §3,901,308,00,

This Supplemental Agreement Ho. 3 is iln the
anount of 5684 B866.00 for services and expenseas plus
a net fee or $33,745.00 making the total for this
supplanent 5718,611.00. The total maximum
compensation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements is now %4,592,211.00.

Mokion carried,
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr., Malbon, that

WHEHEAS, the Department currently has a
Memacandum of Agreement with the firm of C. E.
Magulre, Inc., and it has been determlned that a
change in the accpe of services ke necespary Ior
additienal wark to revias bridge B652 and B654
alevations to conform with updated survey
information. In addition, delete Stage III (Shap
Drawing Reviaw).

13



5/21,/90

Route 1-264 {Rorfolk Interchange)

Project (0254-122-104, PE1Q1

B652 - Rte. I-264 E.B.L,, Ramp C & D

B554 - Rte. I-264 E.B.L. over Holt 5t., & H&W
Rallway

BESS - Ramp B pver Holt Btreat

BS56E - Route I-264 BE.E.L. over Park Avenue
B679 - E.B.L. Waterfront Dr. over E. Main 5t.

WHEREAS, after careful review of the servicea
raguired, a ficm propogsal has been received and just
companeation for there services has been established
and 1 cutlined in this Supplemental Agreement Ko, 3.

NOW, THEREFURE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the exegution of this Supplemental
Agreenant and it shall become part of the original
lump sum agreemsnt which currently has & saxisum
total lump sum fee of 5726,8380.

The Supplemental Agresment No. 3 amounts to a
reduction of - {$27,608). The total maxiaoum lump sum
fee for the agreement including this and all prior
supplements 15 now 5699,272.

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Malbon., that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the £ira of Johnson,
Rirmiran & Thempson, and it hag heen daterminad that
a change in the scope of services is necessary to
provide englneering gervices for right of way and
construction plans for additicnal survey and roadway
deslgn, i.e., adding sidewalke to one eide of Route
610 and revise typical sscticne for plans and cross
gectione. Thie regulred modiflcaticn to the drainage
design and utility adjustment on both Routes 640 and
610. Additional requests had to be made for
underground utility information for Project Numbers
0610-076-182, CcEODl, 0640-076-258, C-501,
0Gdo0-076-268, c50z2, 0640-076-258, CS503, Hortharn
Virginia pBistrict, Prince wWilliam County.

WHERFAS, after careful review of the additional
services regqulired, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for thess additional services
has been sstablighed and 1e outlined in this
Bupplesmental Agreement Ho, 3;

14



&/21/590

N{W, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESULVED, that the Board
authorize the exscution of thiz Supplemental
hgreemgnt and it shall become a part of tha origimal
agraament which currently has & aaxlimum compensation
of $8731,21%.11.

The Supplemental Agreement No. 3 18 in the
ameunt of $243,635.28 for sarvices and expengexs plua
a nat faa pof 518,125.70 making tha total for this
aupplenent %261,760.98. The total maximun
compensation of the agreement including thkis and all
priar supplements 15 now $1,134,980.09,

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr, Bacon, seconded by Mr, HMalbon, that

WHEREAS, the Dapartment curreantly has a
Menorandum of Agreament with the firm of Sverdrup
Corporation, and it has been determined that & change
in the ecope of services i3 necessary becauge of the
following changesg and addad services: praparcation of
cight of way plats; interchange studies and
evaluations; alignment shifts and design changes to
reduce propercty lopacte or to incorporcate
cecommendations as a regult of the added studies on
project ROO0-029-249, PE-1(Q5, PE-106 kncwn ag the
Yairfax County Parkway, and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
paervices required, a firm proposal has been received
and just campensation for these additional amrvices
has been estahlished and ias outlined in this
Supplensntsal Agresment No. 6;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemantal
Agreement and 1t shall become a part of the original
agreement and previocus supplsmental agreemants which
currently have a maximum compensatlon of %$7,967,819.

Thies Supplemental Agreement Wo. 6 is in the
amcunt of $407,182 for services and capensee plus a
net fee cof %31,613 making ths total for thix
supplessnt $438,795. The total maxinum conmpenpation
of the agresment ingluding this and all prior
aupplenente 18 now 58, 405,614.

Motion carried.

15



6/21,90
Moved by Mr. Bacen, seconded by Mc. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Momorandum ¢f hgreement with the firm of Byrd,
Tallany, HacDonald & Lewis Condultants, a division of
Wilbur Bmith and Aspoclates, and it has been
datarmined that a change in the acope of services 1am
neceaseary bacange of residential, commercial and
utility construction that hag occurred or it being
planned/designed through this project; the addition
of an interchange design required at Route 50;
additionel efforts to prepare right of way plats for
Pairfax County; additlonal efforts to design a
stormwater management systems and the additional
efforta to coordinate, evaluate and incorporate
recommendations £rom the Department, Falrfax County
and the utility companiee on Pgoject ROOD-D29-349,
PE103, PE-104 known as the Fairfax County Parkway;
and

WHEREAS, after carsful review of the additional
gervices required, a fizrm propozal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been eatablighed and is cutlined in this
Bupplensntal Agresmsnt No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the ezxegutlion of thls Supplemental
Agreement and it shall become a part of the original
agreamgnt and all previeys supplemente which
currently have a maximusm compensation of 52,968,221.

Thies Supplemental Agreewment No. 7 1s in the
apount of 1,248,557 for serviceg and expenass plug a
net fee of $100,255 making the total for thie
supplement $1,348,912. The total maximus
compensation of the agreament ingluding this and all
prior supplements is mow $4,337,133.

Hotion carcigd,

Mpved by Mr, Mugselwhite, peconded by
Mr. Waldman, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutex of the
Commonwaalth of ¥irginia and policier of the
Commonwaalth Trangportation Board, a Location Public
Hearlng was held in the Blacksburg Hollday Inn,
Bleckaburg, Virginias, on March &, 1990, from
1:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. for the purpose of congidering

L6



5/21/90

the proposed location of Route 450 from Blacksburg teo
christiansburg in Montgomery County, State Projsct
6460-060-118, PE-100y and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express thelr opiniens and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as prosented, and their
statements baing duly recordad; and

WHEREAS, the econcmic, social, and snviroamental
gffects of the proposed projesct have been examinad
and given proper congideration, and thia avidence,
along with all other, has besn carefully reviewed;

KDOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location Alternative 3A of this projact be mpproved
for stage construction in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said Location Public
Bearing by the Department's Englneers with
nodification of the typical sactlion te construct Lwo
12-foot lanes in each direction initially with
aufficient graded medlian to parmit construction of
two additional lanep with a raized median barrier
whan six lanes are required; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the location study
ke continued in such & way that alternativesg be
atudied to include poesible ghifting to the north of
the proposed Blacksburg interchange and reconmend
that additional studies of Alternative & be made to
dataermine the need, feasibility, type of facility,
and location of a more direct connecting link betwesen
Blacksburg and Roancke toc meet federal reqguirenents
to qualify as a fedaral demonsgtration project and/or
to be eligible for funda assoclated with federal,
gtate, local, or private contributisns to "smart
highway" technology.

Motien carrcled.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seccoded by MNr. Quiche,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwedlth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Traopeportaticon Board, a Location and
Deslgn Public Hearlng was held in the Triangle
Elementary Schoel cafeteria on March 22, 1990, at
7:30 p.m., Ffor the purpose of considering the

17



6/21 /90

proposed lacation and major design features of Route
l ({Jeffergon Davie HBighway} from 0.15 mile north of
the interpecticn of Boute 619 Rasgt to 0.17 mile south
of the interssction of Route 619 East in Frince
William County, Btate Project DO01-076-8532, M-501;
and

WHERBAS, proper notice wag glven in advance, and
all theege precant wera given a full opportunity to
axptegg thelir cpinions and racommendations for or
agalnst the proposed projsct as presented, and their
etatemente being duly recorded; and

WHEBRERS, the esgonomle, sccial, and snvironmental
geffects of the proposed project have hesn #xamined
and given proper consideration, and thiz evidence,
along with all other, hag bean carefully raviswed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
precented at the said Logatlon and Deslgn Public
Hearing by the Departments Enginmars.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, eeconded by Nr., Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of virginia and policioes of the
Commonwealth Traneportation Board, a Location Public
Hearing wag held in the Park view High Schpal, South
Hill, Virginia, on aApcil 26, 1990 at 7:00 p.m., for
the pucpoese of considering the proposed location of
the Proposed South Hil)l Bypass [Route 58) from 1.9
milag south of the South Ceorparate Limites of Sputh
Hill to 1.2 miles east of Route I-85 in Mecklenburg
County, State Project 6058-058-E23, PE-100; and

WHEREME, proper notlce was givan in advance, and
all these presant wars given a full opportunity tao
exprees their opiniona and recommendations for or
agqainet the proposed project ag presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

18



6/21/90

WHEREAS, the econcomic, soglal, and enviconmental
effacts of the propesed preject have been examined
and given propar consideration, and thie avidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that the
location ecorrider of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan defined as Line C ap
proposed and presented at the said Location Public
Hearing by the Department’'s Englneers, wlth
pravigiona for an at—grade intersection and right of
way Eoc an ultimate interchange at Route 903; and

B2 IT FURTEER REBOQOLVED, that the portion of this
project on new location be designated as a Limited
Access Bighway me presented at the Locatien Public
Hearing in accordancs with the statutes of the
Conmenwealth of Virginla and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Baard; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the interest of
public safety, (1)} pemdestriane, (2) persons riding
bicycles cor mopeds, (3) herse-drawn vehicles,

{4) melf-propslled machinery or equipment, and (5)
animale led, ridden, or driven on the hoof he
peovhibited fron ueing the designated portlon of this
Limited Access Highway in accordance with the
atatutes of the Commonwealih of Virginla; and

BE IT FURTHER REZQLVEDR, that in accordance with
tha 1950 Code of Wirginia, as assndsd, that the
herein approved location of approximately 5.0 milss
of propesad South Hill Bypase be added to the Primary
Systen of highwaya and designated as Roumte 58.

Mztlon carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Quichks,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Conmonwealth Transpartation Board, a Location and
Degign Public Hearing was held in the North Stafford
High School cn Pebruary 21, 1590 at 5:00 p.mu., for
the purpose ¢f considecing the proposed location and
major deagign featursae of Route 6548 (Shelton Shop
Road) from the intereection of Boute 627 ta 0.21 mile
gouth of Route 514 in Stafferd Cocunty, Etate Froject
0648-089-1%4, C-501; and

19



6/41,/50

WHEREAZ, proper notice was giverns in advance, and
all those present were given a full oppertunity to
axprags their cpinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed prolect as prasented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economie, zecial, and environmentsl
affects of the propoeed proiact have been exanined
and given proper consideration, and this evidencs,
along with all other, has besn careafully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the
location and major desiqgn featurss of thisz project be
appreved in aceordance with the plan as proposed and
prasented at the said Location and Design Public
Heparing by the Pepacrtment’s Bnginee:zs.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thonas, secondad by Nr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance wlth the statutes ovf the
Commonwsalth of Virginia and policies of the
Commponwealth Tranepurtation Board, a Combined
Logation and Dexign Public Hearing wae held in the
Reister Elemantary School, Harrigonburg, Virginla, on
January 24, 1990 at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of
consldering the propoeed location and majder desigan
featuree of Fort Republic Road froa Raute 11 to 0.11
nile waet of the intersection of Ronte 81, in the
City of Harrisonburg, Btate Prejeet UDD0-115-106,
C-501; and

WHEREAYS, proper notice was given in advancae, and
all thepe present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions arnd recommendations for or
agalnet the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHERBAS, the sconomic, Eocial, and environmental
wffacts of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper consideration, and thix evidence,
along with all other, hax been. carefully raviawad;

20



6/21/90

NUW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project be
approvad in accordance with the plan aa propoasd and
presented at the said Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Dapartment’s Engineers.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Quicks,
that

WEEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Conmonwealth of Virginia snd policies of the
Comnanwagalth Traneportation Board, & Combined
Location and Desiqgn Public Egaring wame held in the
Blackeburg Community Center, Blacksgburg, Virginia, on
November 29, 1982 at 7:00 p.m, for the purpose of
eongidering the proposad location and major design
teatures of Glade Hoad from D0.04 mile west of Boxwood
Drive to Univeraity City Boulevard in the Town of
Blacksburyg, State Project UMD)-150-1056, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those presant wete given a full oppertunity teo
axpragss thelr cpinions and racommendatiens for or
against the proposed projesct as presented, and their
statements being duly reccrded; and

WHEREAS, the esconomic, eceinl, and enviroomental
effacts of the propoeed projsct have bsen sxamlinad
and given proper coneldsration, and thie evidencs,
along with all other, hae besn carsfully reviewsad;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of thia preject ba
approved in accordance with the plan ap proposed and
presented at the said Lovation and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’s Enginesrs.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAS, BRouke 250 Bypass was deslgnated as a
Linited Accecse Highway from the west corporate limite
inear Route 29) to the spgt (near Pack 5treet) by the
Highway Commisalon resolution of May 4-7, 1552Z; and

21



&5/21/90

WHEREAS, improvements on Route 25{ Bypasaa
included an interchange with Rugby Road which
adjusted the Limited Access Line to allow the
construction of Rugby Road and acssoclated ramps to
eliminate an at-grade intersectien on Route 250
Bypaseg;s and

WHEREAS, the City of cCharlsttesville, which has
jurigdictien and responsibility for the highway, haa
reguested by City Council resolution dated may 7,
1990 modification of the Limited Access Line on east
glda of Route 250 Bypass to permit the construction
of the principal entrance to NcIntire Park at the end
of Rugby Road;

HOW, THEREFOBRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Limited
Acceks Line on BRoute 250 Bypamrs at Rugby Road be
adjustsd to provide acceps breaks to accommodate the
new entrance to McIntire Park; and

BE IT FURTHER REJOLVED, that the Conmiszsioner is
hereby autheriszed to execute any and all documents
neceaBary to comply with thie resclution.

Motion carried.

22



§/21/90

Moved by Mr. Barcon, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS., the Commorwealth acquired certain lands from HNorfolk &
Western Railway Company, a Virginiaza Corporation by deed dated February
23, 1947, recgrded in Deed Book 29, Page 352 in the Office of the Clerk
of the Circuit Court of Bland County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the old raflroad rignt of way, 50 acquired,
is ner langer needed; and

WHERERS, in prder to more fully develop the adjacent lands, the
adjoining landowner has requested that the old railrpad right of way ba
conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Cormonwezlth Transportaztion Commissicner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.80 acre, more or less, and lying
north of and adjacent to the north existing right of way line of Route
21, from a point approximetely 25 feet ppposite approximate Station 1877+30
{Route 21 centerline) to a point approximately 70 feet opposite approximate
Station 1883+400 (Route 21 centerline) doas not constitute & section of
the public road and is depmed by him no longer necessary for the uses of
the 5tate Highway System.

HOMW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-144
of the Code of Yirainia (19%0), a5 amended, the conveyance of the said
land, sa certified, is approved and the Comronwealth Transportation Commis-
sioner is hereby authorized to execute a dead without warranty cenveying
same to the adjoining landawner of recerd for a consideration satisfactory
te the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may
be deemed reguisite.

Metion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

_ WHEREAS, 1in comnection with Route 13 {formerly Route 29%}, State
Highway Project 1115-A, the Commgrwez1th acquired certain lands from Slaude
B. Mattox and Kate A. Mattox by deed dated September 19, 1938, recorded
in Deed Book 631, Page 288 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult
Court of the City of Chesapeake (FTormarly Norfolk County): and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so acquired, is no longer
needed; and

23



6/21790

WHEREAS, the {1ty of Lhesapeake has requestéd that the Commonwealth
%nnij £0 it the excess right af way in arder te more fully develop the
ands; and

WHEREAS, the (owmmonwealth Transportation Commissiconer has certified
1n writing that the land containing approximately 51,857 acres, wore or
less, amd lying on the south side of and approximately adjacent to the
south right of way line of Route 17, from a point approximately 1,920
feet right of approximate Station 97+2% {Route 17 centerline) to 2 point
zpproximetely 1,640 feet right of approximate Station 109460 {Route 17
centerline] does not constitute a ‘sertion of the public rogd and is
geemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway

ystiem,

WOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said lands in accordance with
the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of ihe Code of Virginia [1950), as
amended, is approved and the Commarwealth Transpartatien Commissioner is
hereby authorized fo execute in the name of the Commonwealth 4 deed.
without warranty, conveyving same to the (ity of Chesapeake for a considera-
tion satisfactory to the Depmriment, subject to such restrictions as may
be deemed requisita.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Baton, seconded by Mr. ¥elly
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 58, State Highway Project
0058-017-103, RW-203, the Commonwealth acquired certzin lands from Burton
Ray Alderman and Hzzel Ethalyne Alderman by instrument dated March 6,
1984, recorded in Degd Begk 328, Pmge 470 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Carroll County; and

WHEREAY, a portion of the right of way, so acguired, is no longer
neaded; and

WHEREAS, in order to settls a condemhation case, Mr, and Mrs. Aldarman
have requested that the Commorwealth reconvey to them a portion of the
excess right of way in crder tn more fully develop the agjacent lands;
and

WHEREAL, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissignar has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.31 acre, more or less. and lying
north of and adjacent to the north normal right of way limits of Route
58, from a point approximately 40 feet opposite approximate Station 2489+30
{WBL centerling) to a point approximately 40 feet opposite approximate

24



6f21/90

Station 252410 (WBL centerline) does not constitute a section of the
public rpad and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Wighway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the coavevance 9% the said lamd in accordance with
the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of the Cade of Yirginia {195Q), as
amended, is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is
hereby authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed,
without warranty, conveying same to the adjacent landowner of record for
a consideration satisfactory to the Department, subject to such restric-
tions as may be deemed requisite. '

Matign carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, in cornection with Houte 95, 5tate Highway Project
0055-042-003, RW-201, the Commonwealth scguired certain lands from Damiel
E. Campbell Estate by instrument dated April 25, 1961, case for which has
been concluded, recorded in Deed Bogk 218, Page 598 in the Qffice of the
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hanover County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0C95-042-102, RW-203, Route 731 was relocated
and the new location serves the same citizens as the old location: and

WHEREAS, old Route 731 was abandamed by the Board of Supervisors of
Hanover County in 2 resolution dated January 21, 1965 and approved effective
February 17, 1965; and

WHEREAS, inasmuch as there are twe adjacent landowners, the excess
right of way will be offered to both owners by sealed bid; and

WHEREAS, the Coammonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.110 acre, mere or less, and 1ying
west of and adlacent to the west normal right of way 1imits of Route 95,
from a point approximately 89 feet opposite approximate Station 987465
{foute 95 zenterline, Froject Q0O5-042-102, AW-203) ta a point approximate-
1y 89 feet opposite approximate Station 988+30 ({Route 95, Praject
0095-042-102, AW-203) does not constitute a section of the public road
and i5 deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of 5Section 33.1-14%

of the Code of ¥irginia {1950), as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, sc certified, is appraved and the Commonwealth Transporiation Commis-

25



6/21/%0

signer is hereby autharized to execute a deed, without warvanty, conveying
same for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Enginesr,
subiect to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Mation carried.

riil



6/21/90

Movad by Nr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAS, in respanse ko al formal request by the
Fairfax County Baard af Supervismors that Reute 3679
(King Arthur and Bolly Roads) between Route 236
{Little River Turnpike) and Route 650 {Gallows Road)
be considered for restricticn of through truek
traffic pursuant to tha provisions of Sectiom
42.2-809 (formerly Section 46.1-171.2) of the Code of
Virginla, this matter has bewn carefully reviewed;
and

WHEREAS, the Faicrfax County Board of Supervigors
has conducted a publie hearing on this reatricticon;
and

WHEREARS, the route in gquestion traverses a
predominantly residential neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the propoeed coute
wauld not present any undue hardship, and

WHEREAS, proper notice wag glven by posting
signa and publishing notices advising the public of

the proposed restrictlon and requesting written
cammenta; and

WHEREAS, caraful conaideration has been given to
the recommendations received, the availabla alternate
coutes and the past practices af the Departmant,

NOW, THEREFCORE, BE IT REECOLVEDR, that Route 3679
{King Arthur and Holly Boads) betweer Route 236
{Little River Turnpike) and Routs 650 (Gallowa Rpad)
be restricted to through truck traffic in aceordance
with Section 46.2-809 of the Code of Virginia.

HMotion carrled,

Movad by NMr. Smalley, secended by Mr. EKelly,
that

WHEREAB, Section 33.1-252 of the Code of
Virginia, relating to free uae of teoll facllities,
granta the Conmonwealth Transportation Beard the
asuthority to igsus rules and requletions concerning
such ugks, sand

27



&/21,90

WHEREARS, Secktion 33.1~-252 of the Code of
Virginia has besn amended twice by the 1990 Besxion
of the Genetal Assenbly, once relating te the fraw
passage on the Cheesmapeake Bay Bridge-Tunne)l by
sheriffa and deputy sheriffs, and onca relating to
the fre= passags on certain toll facilities hy
cartain handicapped persons, with the amenduents to
taks effect July 1, 199%0; and

WHEREARS, exlsting State law and Departmental
pelicy provided for frees passags <n certain toll
facilitles for cartain categories of individualg;

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commenwealth Trangportation Board amends its policy
providing for free passage on toll facilities to
inelude the following:

(A} Local sherlffs and deputy sheclffs
traveling on official businsss may use the
Checapaske Bay Bridge—Tunnel without
pay=ent of a toll.

{B) Any vehicle operated by the holder of a
valid driver’'s licens® isswed by Virginia
or any other state shall be allcwed free
uss of all toll bridges, toll rcads, and
other toll facllities in ¥irginia, sxcept
the Norcfolk-Virginia Beach Expressway, the
Chesapenke Bay Bridge-Tunonel., and
facllities operated by the Richmond
Metropolitan Authority, if:

1, The vehlele iz speciilly equipped to permit
its operaticn by a handicapped person;

2. The driver of the vehicle has been
certifisd as being severely physically
disabled and having permanent upper limb
nobility por dexterity impalrmente which
substantially impalr his ability to dezposit
goinsa in toll basgkata; certification may be
made by #ither a physician licensed by
¥irginia or any cther state, or by tha
hdjudication Office of the Unlted States
Veteorans Administration;

a. The driver has applied for and raceivad
Ecom the Dapartment of Transpoctation a
vehicle window gticker i1dentifying him as
eligikle for such free passage; and

28



6/21 780

4. Such identifying window sticker i% properly
digplayed on the vahicls.

The Dapartmant of Transportation shall provide
envelopes for payments of tolls by those percone
exenpted from tolls as zpecified in subsectlieon Bl of
Beection 33.1=252. Likewimse, the Departssnt shall
accept any paymsnts made by such persons. The
Dapartment ahall post & copy of the law at all toll
bridges, toll roads, and other toll facilitiee in
Virginia.

Ths provisions of this section, Secticn
33.1-251, or Section 33,1-285 shall not affect the
pravisions of Section 32.1-187. In addition, the
amendment removes refersnces to the Eliszabeth miver
Tunngl, and makea ather miner changes which will be
eeflected in revised Departmental policy.

BE IT FURTHEER RESOLVED, that the Department is
directed to conslider holding a public hearing to be
held to recelve input on this policy approximately
gix wmonthe after final action on thie proposal to
determine if modifications are necessary.

Motien carried.

Moved by Mr. Smallay, saconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, the Board of Superviscrs of
Cheptarfiald County, Virginia did adopt a resxslution
by whieh this Commonwealth Tranaportation Board wae
patitioned and reguested that the State Route 36
bridge presently under congbtruction over the C8X
Railroad near Ettrick in Chesterfield County., be
named¢ the 555th Parachute Infantry Battalion Airborne
Manorial Bridger and

WHEREAS, Virginila is the f[irst Btate to
recognize the fifty years of continuous performance
of the Alrborne concept which hasg peeunreed Erom 1940
to 1590 with the Airhorne Forces of the United Gtates
showing always thair gupport and love of this graat
country in the successful performance of thelr duky;
and

WHEREAS, the General Assenbly of Virginia

extended appreclation te the 555th Parachute Infantry
hegoclation for the splendid accemplighments; and

29



6/21,90

WHEREAS, comsiended sach mambar of the Tri-Clties
Chapter ¢f the "Triple Hickel" for continuing the
legacy of this Otganlization; and

WHERELS, [t 15 the deeire of this Commonwealth
Transportation Board to honer all virginia airborne
anldiers whoae motto 1s "ANY TIMB, ANY PLACE, ANY
WHERE";

NOW, THERRFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commcnwealth Transpertation Beoatd, in accordange with
the auvthority sntrusted under Bection 33.1-12 (1) of
the Code of virginia, does herehy declare that the
new bridge over thes CSX Railrovad on Route 36 imn
chesterfield County, be named the 555th Parachute
Infentry Battalion Alrborne Memorial Bridge; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate
matrkers, as directed by the Depactment’s Bngineers,
shall be placed calling attenticn te its deaignation.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bnalley, seconded by Dr., Thomas,
that

WHEREARS, the RBoard of Supervisore of Wachington
County, Virginia did adept a resolution by which this
Conmonwealth Tranepartation Board wae petiticned and
raquested to deslgnate the new Bridge over Laurel
Craak on Routa 725 near Tayleor’a Valley in Washington
County, Virginia ax & nemorial te the late William
Lane Dunn; and

WHEREAS, William Lane Dunn was sulogized in tha
aforgnentioned resolution; and

WHEREAS, William Lane Dunn wag active in the
Taylor’s Vallay Community in starting a comnunity
clubhouse at the old scheol; and

WHEREAS, MNr. Dunn aggplsted with getting the road
paved inte tha Taylor's valley Community: and

WHEREAS, Mr. Dunn also aggisted with the

glimination of garbage and waste nateriale in the
coamunity; and

30



5/21 /90

WHEREAB, it is thae degirg of this Copmonwenlth
Traneportation Board to honor thise citizen;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that tha
commonwealth Traneportatlon Board, in accordance with
the authority entrugted under Sec¢tion 33.1-250 of the
Code of virginia, does heraby dsclare that the bridge
az requeated be namad the Willism Lane Dunn Hridge)
and

HE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that appropriate
markere, as directed by the Departmsnt’'s Englneers,
shall be placed ecalling attention te ite designation.

Mctlon carcried.

Movad by Kr. Snalley, seconded by Mr. Baecoh,
that

WHEREAS, Section 313.1-221 of the Code of
Vicrginia provides a fund te "...be expended by the
goard for conatructing, reconstructing, maintaining
or improving access roads within countles, citiee and
townes to industrilal eiltez on which manufacturing,
procesilng or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or ace already conetructed and to
publiely owned airporte;” and

WHERBASL, the Botetourt County Board of
gupervisors hae, by reaoluticn, requested Industrial
Accese Funds to serve the Hastpacrk Commerce Center
{Tachnaflow, Inc.} located off Alternate Route 220 in
Botetourt Comnty, and sald access is eztimated to
cost §295,000; and

WHEREAE, 1t appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 32.1-221 and hag
complied with the provieiene of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’s policy on the use of
Industripl Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that %255,000 of
tha 1989-98 Fiecal Year Induatrial Access Fund be
allacated to provide adegquata access toc the proposed
Eastpark Commerce Center {Technaflow, Inc,) lecated
off Alternate Route 220 in Botetourt County, Projact
1499-011-227, H5Cl, contingent upon

l. &All necessary right of way and utility

adjustments baing provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth: and

1



6/21,/90

2. The execution of an approprlate contractual
agreepent, with bomud, betwean tha Botetourt
County Board of Suparvisors and the Virginia
Department of Transportation [(VDOT), to
provide for

8. The deaign and construction of thig projeet;

b. The County bearing any portion of the
project's cost to the Industrial access FPund
not juatified by appropriate capital
sxpanditures undar thes policy of the
Commonwealtih TranBpoctation Board. 1If, by
June 21, 1992, suitable industrcy has not
expended or enteted into a Eirm contract ta
expand at leapgt 32,950,000 for gualified
cagital ocutlay oo eligibls sitals) along
this project, then an amcunt agual teo 10% of
aligible capital expenditures andr or the '
eligible capital outlay under firm contract
will be ¢redited toward the projectrs
allocation and the balanze aof any project
cogts over the amount ao craditad will be
borne by the County; and

c. VDOT determinlng eligible capital
axpanditurse in accordance with current
policy and procedures

Motion carriad.

Moved by ¥®r. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-22) of the Code of
Virginia provides a fund to *...he expended by the
Board for constructing, reconsatructing, maintaining
or lmproving accese roads within counties, citiae and
ftownk to industrial eites on which manufacturing,
procsssing or other eatablishments will be built
under firm econtract or are already constructed and to
publicly owned airports;® and

WHEREAS, the Emperia City Councll has, by
resclution, regquested Industrial Acesss Funds tao
Eerva Southgide Lumber Company, Inc., located in the
City of Emperia Industrial Park, and the conatruction
cost of gald access is estimated to be $340,000; and

32



672190

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falla
within ehe intent of Bection 33.1-221 and has
complisad with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Boardrs policy on the use of
Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED that $194,000 of
tha 1989-90 Piscal Year Industrial Accass Fund be
allocated to provide adequate access to Southaide
Lumber Company, Ing, located in the City of Emporia
Industrial Park off Sunnyside Road in the City of
Bmporia, Projest U004-109-104, C501, contingent upon:

1. all necaeseary right of way and utllity
adjustments belng provided from gources
octher than the Industrial Acceass Pundp and

2. The payment of all insligible project costs
and of any eligible costz in excess of this
allocation from scucrces wther than
tndustrial Access Fungs; and

3. pocumentary evidence being submitted by the
City that a total eligible capital outlay of
not leas than $1.%40,000 has besn expended
or entered into a firm contrast to expend
for the facilities occupled by the industry
for production At thig site. If leas than
$1,940,000 of eligible capital outlay is
documented for the industry, then an anount
equal to 10% of eligible capital ountlay will
be credited toward the projectrs allocation
up to a8 maximum of 5194,000 and the balance
of any project costs pver the ampunt so
eradited will be borne from sources other
than Industrial Access Funds; and

4. VDOT determining sligible capital outlay in
accordance with current policy and
precedurces,

¥otion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, eecondad by Nr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of
virginia provides a fund to "... ba expended by the
Board far constructing, reconstructing, maintaining
ar improving ascess reads within countips, citiez and

33



&6/21/50

towns to industrlal sitez on which manufacsturipg,
processing or other establishments will be built
under £irm contract or are already constructed and to
publicly ownad airports;..." and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 1969, the Commonwealth
Trangportation Board, pursvant teo a formal request of
tha Chesterfisld caunty Board of Supervisors,
allocatad %5290,000 from the Industrial Aceresa Fund to
asglet in providing adequate access to the
manufacturing facilitles of Colonial Marble Products,
Ltd. and custen Optice, Inec. ae than proposed to be
conatructed adjaceant to A new industrial accesas road
within the Ruffia Mill Industrial Park in
Chesterfield County, Project 0931-D20-258, M5D1.
subject to certain contingencles; and

WHREREAE, Cheeterfield County subszaquently
advised that Cuatom Optics, Inc. had canceled ite
plane to locate its manufacturing facllitlies adjacent
ke thig project and that construction of Colenial
Marble Products, Ltd. facilities has be=n dalayad
bayond that previously anticipated; and

WHEREAS, the Cheaterfleld County Bpard of
Supervisors has now, by rasclution regquested
indugtrial access Funds to construct this project
under the bonding precedures of Section 33.1-221 of
the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, thia latest request appaars ko fall
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and compliex
with the applicable provisiong of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’se pollcy on the uvee of
industrial aceacss fundse.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that this
Board‘s actlon of December 21, 15989, approviog a
%290,000 allocation from the Induptrial Access Fund
to Project 0931-020-268, M501, is hersby amendad to
designate these funds to provids access to tha Ruffin
Hill Indugtrial Park rather than to the
aforementioned specified indusktriass.

BE IT FORTHER RESOLVED, that the contingencies
of this Board’s rescluticon on December 21, 1939
approving the project remain in effect with the
excaption of contingency #2 which is hereby rescinded
and replaced by the following:

34



6/21/90

2, The execution of an appropriate contractusl
agreeament, with bond, between Chesterfield
County {County) and the Vicginia Department
of Trangpoartatisn {vDOT), to provide for:

a. The desgign, finencing and construction of
this project;

b. The County bearing any poertion of the
projectrs cost not justified by appropriate
capitel expenditures under the policy of the
Coomonwealth Trangpartation Board. If by
June 21, 1592, suitable industry ham not
expernded or entered into m firm contract to
sxpend at least $2,900,000 for gualified
capital outlay on eligible sitaiz) along
this project, then an amount egual to 10% of
#ligible capital outlay and/or the aligible
capital outlay under firm contract will be
cradited toward the project’s allocatlion and
the balance of any projeck costs over the
amount go cradited will he borne by the
County;

¢. VDOT determining eligible capital outlay and
the extent of the project which is eligible
for fipancing from the Industrial Access
Fund in accordance with current policy and
procedures, and

d. The County bearing any ineligible cosat, and
a4ll eligible costa in exceas of 5290, 000,
incurred by VDOT in the construckion of the
project.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Kr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, Berction 33.1-221 of the Code of
Virginia provides a2 fund to ... be expended by the
Board for constructing, reconatructing, maintaining
or impreving mccess fopads within counties, citles and
towne to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
precessing ar othsar establishmenta will be built
under firm contract or are already congtructed and to
publicly owned aicports;" and

35



6/21/90

WHEREAS, aon Octobar 26, 19858 the Coamsnwealth
Trangportation Board allocated 5110,000 to provide
acceags for The Holllnger Corporation, Projact
20770-0868-238, H501, subject ko certain contingencies;
and

WEEREAE, 1t has now been determined that The
Hollinger Corporation’s expenditure on eligible
capltal outlay will total omly $B20,B07, thereby not
Fully juatifying the allocation needed to finance
thig projects construction; and

WHEREAS, the Bpoteylvania County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, agreed to fund any
construction cost for the Industrial Access Boad in
axcees of 583,081.

NOW, THEREFCORE, BRE IT RESOLVED that this Board's
actien of Detober 26, 1988, ia heraby amended to
reduce the Industrial Access Fund allocation for this
project to $82,081, contingent upon:

1. &All necessary tight of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost ta the
Sommonwaalth; and

2. Tha execrution of an appropriate contractual
agraeament betwesn the Virginia Department of
Transportaticn (VROT) and the Gpoteylvania
County Board of Supecvlgorg (County) to
provida for the County’s payment of all
ineligible project costs, and of any
eliglble copts in excees pf this allocation,
from sources other than these administered
by VDOT.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the balance of the
original allocation (%27,919) be returned to the
Induestrinl Accese Fund,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bmalley, seconded by Mr. Helly,
that

WHEREAS, Eection 33.1-223 of the Code ot
Virginia sets farth that the General Assenbly of
Virginia has found and declared that it i1s8®*... in thse
publlic inter=at that access roads and bikeways for
public recreational areas and historical sikbas ba

i



§/21,90

provided. .. ," rasarves 53,000,000 frem highway funde
far such purpose, and further provides that "The
Commonwenlth Transportation Board, with the
cancurcence of the Direwctor of the Department of
Congarvation and Recreation, is herehy muthorized to
mnake ragulations to carry out the provisions of thie
section."; and

WHEREAS, the Diractor of the Department of
Congervation and Eecreation and the Commonwealth
Teankpoctakion Board have mdopted a joint policy ta
govetrn the use of BRecreational Access Funds pursuant
to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Charlottesville city Couancil has by
cesolution requested the use of Recreational Acress
Funds to improve accessg to McIntlre Park located off
tha Rout= 250 Bypass in Charlottesville, and the said
accegs i estimated to coet $324,600G; and

WHERBAD, this reguest hae heen consldered by the
Director of ths Department of Conservation and
Recrgation and hes keen found to comply fully with
the provisions of Becticn 33.1-223; and

WHERBAS, the Director of the Department of
Coneervation and Racreation hag recommended the
conpbtruction of the aforementioned access road.

oW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED that $287,404
from the 1989-90 Fisrcal Year Eeereational Aceceng Fund
be allocated to construct the pceess road to Melntire
Park in Charlattesvills, Project 9999-104-245, m501,
contingent upon

*. All necesgary right of way and utility
adjusktmentg being provided at no cogt to the
Coxmonwealth; and

2., The execution of an appropriate centractual
agreement betwesn the virginia Departwment of
Transportation (VDQT) and the
Charlottesville City Councll i(city) to
provide for:

a. The degign, construction, administration,
and maintenance of this project; and

b, The contribution of the ceguired %37,400
natching funds by the City; and

a7



6/21,/90

c. The City’'a peyment of all ineligible project
coste and of any eligible coste in excess of
thig allecation from sources other than
thope adminiptered by VDDT; and

3. The clozing of the crosssver and iaft turn
lang to this park from the sastbeound lans of
the Route 250 Bypaee at no cost to the
Recreaticonal Access Fund; and

4. The Charlottesville City Council Dfficially
acknowledging thie projects dasignation aE a
"virginia Byway" and pledging to use its
qood office to ceasonably pratect the
asgthetic and cultural valus of this coad.

AND FURTHER, the project caonstructed in
accardancg with this resolution shall hereafter be
knocwn a8 & "Vicginia Byway.”™

Hotion carried,

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Kelly,
that

WHEREAS, Sectieon 3131.1-223 nf the Code of
Vvirginia sets forth that the Genaral Asgenbly of
virginia hag found and declared that it is "...in the
public interest that access roade and bikewaye Iox
publie recrsational areas and historical sites be
provided...” reservesn 53,000,000 from highway Ffunda
for such purpose, and further provides that "The
Conmpnwealth Transportation Board, with the
concurrence of the Dlrectar of the Departnant of
Conzarvation and Racreaticn, i3 harehy avthorized to
make regulationg to carcy out the provisions of this
secticon.™; and

WHEREAS, the Dirscter of the Dempartuent of
consarvation and Recreation and the Commonwealth
Transportation Poard have adopted a joint policy te
govern the use of Recreational Access Funde pursuant
to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Eupervisorse of Clarke
County has by resolution requested the use of
Recreational Acceegg Funda to construct an access road
within The State Arboretum of virginla from Route
50717 in clarks county, and tha sald access ie
sgtinatad to comt %254,000: and

k]|



6-/21,/,90

WHEREBAS, this reguest has been conaldered by the
Dlrector of the Department af Corgervatlion and
Regcreation and hae been found to comply Fully with
the provielong of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the blrector cof the bepartment of
Congarvation and Racreation hag raccmmendsed tha
congtruction of the aforementioned accegs road.

NOow, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that 3%254,000
from the 19E9-90 Pizcal ¥Year Recreational aAccess Ffund
be allocated to construct the access road within The
State Arborsium of Virginia in £larke County. Project
D705-021-139, M5dl, contingent upan:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjusteents beinog provided at ne cost to the
Recresticnal Acceas Fund; and

2. Al)l ineligible costs of this project and all
eligible costs in exceas of %5254,000 baing
provided freom acurces other than the
Becreational Access Fund or any other fund
administered by the VWirginia Department of
Transpertation; and

3. An appropriate comntysetate agresment being
executed in the event that itemes not
eligible for Recreatlional Accegs Punding acm
included in the project’s construction; and

4. The Clarke County Board of Superviaors'
officially ackaowledging this projeek's
deeignation as a *virginia Byway" and
pledging to use its good nffice tao
raagonably protect the assthekbic and
cultural value of this road.

AND FUETHER, the proisct construcksd in
aceordance wikh thig remolution shall hereaftsr be
known ags a "vVirginia Byway".

Motion carcied.



§,21790

N Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by dr. Eelly,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlen 33.1=223 of the Code of
Virglnia eets forth that the Gengral Asgeably of
virginia has found and daclared that it is "...1ln the
public interest that access roads and bikeways for
public recreational areas and historical sites ba
provided...", resecvas 53,000,000 £rom highway funds
for such purpose, and [urther provides that "The
Commnonwehlth Tranaportation Board, with the
concurcence of the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreaticn, ia hereby Authorized to
makns regulationx to carry aut the provisisns of thia
section."; and

WHEREAE, the Director of the Department of
congervation and Recteation and the Commonwealth
Transportation Board have adopted & joint policy to
govern the use of Recreational Access runds pursuant
ko Bectfion 33,.1-223 of the Code pf virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Suparvisors of Patrick
County has by tesclution reguested the use of
Rmcrentional Access Funds to eonstruct an acceag road
to Patrick 5prings Park located off of Routm 625 in
Patrick ¢ounty, and the said accasza Lls estimated to
cost 547,0040; and

WHEREAS, thisa requast has bmen coansideradl by tha
Dlrector aof the Department of Canservation and
Eescreation and has been found toc comply fully with
the praviglong of Eqction 331.1-223; and

WHERELS, tha Directgr of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation hag recommended tha
construction of the afor=pentloned access road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $47,004 from
the 1983=50 Figeal Year Racreatipnal Access Fund be
allocated to construct the accazs road to Patrick
Springs Park in Patrick Zounty, Project J859-070-231,
HE0l, conkingent upeon:

1. BAll necessary right of way and utility
adjustnents being provided at no coskt to the
Commonwealth; and



E/21/90

2. The Patrick County Board of Supervisora'
nfficially scknowledging this pzojecte
Aasignation ax 2 “yirginia Byway" and
pledging to use its good pEfice to
cmasonably protsct the aesthetic and
cultural value of this road; and

3. The County providing assurance, satisfactory
to the Department, of the complets financing
for ths park'f proposed expansion and that
completion of the additional facilities
involved will occur at approximately the
sags time as the construction of this access
facllity.

AND FPUATHER, the project sonstructed in
accordance with this reselution shall hereafter be
known as & "Virginia Byway".

Motion carciad.
Moved by Mr. Eelly, seconded by Mr. Bacon that,

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221-1:1 of the Code of
virginla declares it to be in the public interest
that acce#s railroad tracks and facilitles be
congtrucked to certaln industrial and commerclal
sites; and

WHEREAE, the Mecklenburg County Board of
Suparvisacs has, by rescluktion, regueated Industrial
Access Rallroad Track Funda to serve the ¥acklenburg
Cogeneration Limited Partrershlp Coganerakticn
Facilitys and

WHEREAS, it appsars that this requast Ialls
within ths inkant of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provislions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’a policy on the use of
Industrial Access Ralirgad Track PFunds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that $150,000.00 of tha Induatrial
Access Railroad Track funds be providsd ta ecaonstruct
track tp serve the Hecklenburg Cogeneration Limited
pactnarship Cogeneration Facility, located in
Mecklenburg Counky, contingant upon:



6721 /9¢

1. BAll necessacy right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth

2. All casts above 5150,000.00, which isg
allacated bersin ag the industrial rail
access grant, being berne by the Meckleanburqg
Cogeneration Limited Bartnership

3. Exscution of an agreexsnt acceptable to Lha
Derarbment

Movad by Mr. EKelly, saconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHER=ZAE, EBection 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
virginia declarea 1t to be 1n the public inkerest
Ehat access railraad trecks and facllities be
constructed to cartain industrial and commercial
sites; and

WHEREZAS, the Alleghany County Boacd of
Supervidocrs has, by respluticn, requekted Industrial
Access Railread Track Funds to serve the Wesktvace
Corporatian: and

WHEREAS, it appears that this raqueat falls
within tha intent of %ecticn 23.1=221.1:1 and ie in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation moard’'s policy on the use of
Inducstrial Access Railroad Track Fupnds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVELR, that the Board
hereby approves that %133,000.00 of the Industrial
Accags Rallzead Track funde ke provided to construct
track to sarve the Wegtvace Corporation, located in
Alleghany County, centingent upon:

1. &AlL necaasary cight of way and utllity
adjustments heaing provided at no cogt to the
Comacowealth

2. All costs above 5133,000.00, which is
allecatad hereln as the industrial rcall
access grant, being borne by the Westwvaco
Coerporation

3, Ezxecution of an agreemant acceptable te the
Dapartmant



6/21/50

On motion of EMr. Relly, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that sction on the Industrial Accesa Rallroad Track
Funds to serve the Richmond Newspapers, Incorpocrated,
was dafarred.

moved by Mr. Kelly. seconded by Mr. Bacon that,

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.131 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interast
that acceks railroad tracks mnd factlities be
constructed to certain industzial and commercial
aites; and

WEEREAS, funding in the amount of 582,000.00 was
allacated inm Movember, 1989, for the construction of
an industrial access rallcoad track to serve the
Charter Supply Company, In¢., located in Sammis
Center Gne, a development of Richmend Business Centre
Assoclates; mend

WHEREAS, subsequent to this allecation, Charter
Supply Company, Inc. requeated that the track be
lengthened by approxipately 125 feet and additional
grading drainsge work was required by the serving
failroad, increasing the cost of the project by
%$20,657.00; and

WHEREAS, Richmond Businegs Centre Associatex has
requested that consideration bs given to the
aliacation of additional funds to thie prajace Sif
such fonda were avallable in the month of June; and

WHEREAS, the Henrico Counky Board eof Supecvisars
has endocraed thie request by resalution; and

WEEREAS, Smction 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code ol
Virginia and the policlies of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board governing the Industrial Access
Ballroad Traek program pravide for the allocation of
additional funds to a previcusly funded project if
such funds are available in the month of June; and

WHEREAS, sufficient fundsa remain unallocated and
are sligible for wxpanditure in the current fiscal
year.



6/21/90

NOW, THEREFORE, AE IT RESOLVED that the Board
approvas the additional aliocatlon of 520,657.00 to
Richmond Pusiness Centre Associates for reimburgement
of costs incurred in the comstructian of the
afurameptioned Induskrial Access Railroad Track.

FURTHER, BE IT RESCLVED that this allocation is
subjuct to all provisions of the Industrial Acesds
Rallroad Tcack Agrmenent, dated Januacy 10, 1330,
bestween the Department and Richaond Business Centre
Asaoriates.

Moved by Mr. Eelly, secended by Mr. guicke, that

WHEREAS, the Commeonwealth Transportation Beard
is raguiresd by the Code of Virginia, Section 33.1-12
{5) (b} and {11), to set aside and allocate funds in
the Transportation Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, Sectlen 33.1-23.1A regquires the Boacd
to allocate such amounts as 1t deens reasonable and
necessary tor the maintenance of roads pn the
interstate, primary and secondary eystems: city
atreet payments and payments to counties that havsa
withdrawn from the secondary system; and

WEEREAS, Section 33.1-23.1B requirees the Board
ta allpeate funde for econstruction on the interstate,
primary, gecondary and urban aystemdy and

WHEREAE, the Appropriakion Act, Chapter 972,
anacted by the 1990 Ganeral Assembly requires that
all mass transit funds be allocated by the Board inm
accordance with the statutory formula in Ssctlon
58.1-2425.E.3; mnd

WHEREAS, the approptiatiocn Ack, Chapter 572,
enacted by the 1590 General Assembly Teguires certain
set agides and allocaticns: and

WHEREAS, Section 9-65.25 allows for the Board to
raview and comment en budget items not specifically
anumacated to the Board by Gtatuts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BPE IT RESOLVED, that the
Copmonwealth Transportation Board haa teviewed the
Final FY 1990-91 Annual Budger snd has made
appropriate comments to the Commisaioner for hie
conuidaration: and



5/21 7490

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED hy the Commonwoalth
Tranaportation Board that the recommended final
allocations required by the varlocue statutes and
contained in the PY 1990-91 Annual Budget are
approved.

The neat cregqular meeting will be held in the
Noard Room of the Department of Trangportation, 1401
FE. Broad Street, Richmwond, Virginia on July 19, 1990,

The meeting adlocurnad at 11:43

Secretary



